
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 15 June 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

Key Decisions: 

 
4. Climate Emergency Response Plan 2022-24 - Report of 

Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key 
Decision: NCC/01/22)  (Pages 5 - 146) 

5. Levelling Up Fund: Round 2 - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration, Economy and Growth (Key Decision: REG/05/22)  
(Pages 147 - 176) 

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
6. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate 

Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  (Pages 177 - 
204) 

7. Quarter Four, 2021/22 Performance Management Report - 
Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 205 - 298) 

8. Cyber Security Strategy - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 299 - 334) 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



 
 

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 June 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 18 May 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson, S McDonnell, 
J Rowlandson, P Sexton, A Shield and M Wilkes 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Scott and  
J Shuttleworth 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey, L Holmes, C Hood, G Hutchinson  

 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 and 27 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons 
(Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which reviewed enforcement activities 
under the Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, and the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



period April 2021 to March 2022 and sought approval of a new enforcement 
programme for 2022/23 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillors Wilkes and Shield in referencing the work undertaken during the 
pandemic welcomed the new enforcement programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

5 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Health Services and the Director of Public Health which provided an update 
on health protection assurance arrangements in County Durham and health 
protection activities over the course of the year (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillors Sexton, Shield and Bell in supporting the recommendations in the 
report advised that this work relies on the excellent collaboration with 
partners and gave updates on the programmes in place. They commended 
the extensive work that had been undertaken and the assurances provided 
on the health protection agenda, and how this had been undertaken while 
also dealing with the unprecedented demands of the pandemic. Members 
were pleased to note that despite the pandemic the programme had 
remained on track as well as it had.  Thanks were made to the Corporate 
Director, the Director of Public Health, primary care staff and all staff involved 
for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 

15 June 2022 

Climate Emergency Response Plan 

2022-24 

Key Decision NCC/01/22 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Mark Wilkes, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the second and final annual update on progress of the 
Council’s first Climate Emergency Response Plan (CERP1). 

2 To present to Cabinet the subsequent second Climate Emergency 
Response Plan for the period 2022-24 (CERP2) and seek agreement 
for its adoption. 

3 To give formal consideration to the introduction of new targets in 
CERP2, net zero. 

(a) achieve net zero by 2030 by retaining the CERP1 80% actual 
carbon reduction target for Council emissions by 2030 whilst 
offsetting or further reducing remaining emissions; 

(b) net zero by 2045 for countywide emissions (improved from 2050). 

Executive summary 

4 Following the declaration of a climate emergency, Cabinet required the 
production of a Climate Emergency Response Plan, which was adopted 
in February 2020.  Also referred to as CERP1, this was a costed two 
year plan which set out over 100 projects that the Council, with 
partners, would need to take towards achieving ambitious targets of 
[...]
ctions outside of those contained in the 
CERP2 action plan and actions / interventions beyond 2024 will be 
heavily dependent on access to funding.  Given national strategies 
aimed at achieving net zero by 2050, this is a reasonable assumption, 
however it cannot be guaranteed, especially from the perspective of the 
current financial climate. 

10 In this climate of tight resources, it is essential that our work at both a 
Council level and as a countywide influencer, is targeted to those areas 
where the biggest impact can be had.  Future work and investment to 
achieve our ambitions in this area will therefore be built in to established 
Council processes including the annual MTFP planning cycle where 
capital and revenue expenditure will be considered alongside the needs 

Page 6



of other service projects and programmes.  Resources will be allocated 
to maximise the benefits from the those available.  Additionally, external 
funding will be sought wherever possible to supplement Council 
budgets.  These opportunities will need to be subject to financial 
assessment, including the development of the appropriate business 
cases and affordability tests. 

Recommendation(s) 

11 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note progress against CERP1 projects which have helped to 
achieving 58% Council reduction in tCO2e from 2008/9 and 
countywide a 54% reduction (2019) in tCO2e from 1990 levels; 

(b) agree to the adoption of CERP2 and assist with the delivery of 
targets as set out in the report; 

(c) to give formal consideration to the introduction of new targets in 
CERP2, net zero: 

(i) achieve net zero by 2030 (against 2008/09 levels) by 
retaining the CERP1 80% actual carbon reduction target for 
Council emissions by 2030 whilst offsetting or further 
reducing remaining emissions; 

(ii) net zero by 2045 (against 1990 levels) for countywide 
emissions (improved from 2050). 

(d) note that the CERP2 targets will require access to funding from 
external areas and a
[...]
 bicycle or tricycle designed to carry a large load. 

Minewater Water that naturally fills the abandoned mines beneath the ground. 

f 
Having no carbon emissions that are not also countered by additional 
carbon off-setting. 

Payback Period 
The amount of time a project takes to generate enough income or 
savings to off-set its cost. 

Page 144



 

127 
 

Terms 

Term Description 

Semi-natural 
An ecosystem with most of its processes and biodiversity intact, 
though altered by human activity in strength or abundance relative to 
the natural state. 

Sequestration  
(of carbon emissions) 

The removal of carbon emissions from the atmosphere, commonly by 
growing trees. 

The Council Durham County Council 

Whips 

A whip is a slender, unbranched shoot or plant. This term is used in 
forestry to refer to unbranched young tree seedlings of approximately 
0.5-1.0 m in height and 2–3 years old, that have been grown for 
planting out. 

Zero Carbon 
Having no CO2e emissions at all from any aspect of the organisation, 
area, or activity. 

 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 

15 June 2022 

Levelling Up Fund: Round 2 

Key Decision No: REG/05/22 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Geoff Paul, Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy 
and Growth  

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 
and Partnerships 

Councillor James Rowlandson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Investment and Assets 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an overview of the guidance and bidding requirements to 
access Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund. 

2 This report seeks approval for the submission of five proposals across 
County Durham for the following parliamentary constituencies: City of 
Durham, Easington, North Durham, North West Durham and 
Sedgefield. 

3 The report outlines each submission for Round 2 and identifies a match 
funding requirement, including £10 million of Council funding to lever an 
initial £92 million Levelling Up Fund investment towards the five 
Levelling Up schemes with a total expenditure of £117 million. 

Executive summary 
 

4 In the 2021 Budget, Central Government announced the Levelling Up 
Fund (LUF), to provide investment in regeneration and growth in places 
with low productivity and poor connectivity. 

5 As detailed within the Cabinet Report on 15 June 2021, County Durham 
has been identified as one of the areas of greatest need of levelling up 
in the UK and has been classified as a Tier 1 area by Central 

Page 147

Agenda Item 5



Government.  The Round 1 submission for the Bishop Auckland 
Parliamentary Constituency: Rural Connectivity and Cultural 
Connectivity, was successfully awarded £20 million Levelling Up 
Funding in the Autumn Statement, October 2021.  The LUF is a 
competitive fund totalling £4.8 billion nationally, with £1.7 billion 
awarded to successful applicants in Round 1.  This leaves £3.1 billion 
for future rounds. 

6 Beyond the announcement of the LUF, the Government White Paper 
released in February 2022 confirmed the wider approach to Levelling 
Up.  The Council will continue to develop its approach and champion 
priorities for investment to support levelling up within the county. 

7 Further guidance for Round 2 Levelling Up bids was released in March 
2022 (see Appendix 2).  This confirmed that the funding criteria was 
broadly in line with the previous round.  Each parliamentary 
constituency within the Local Authority area can submit one bid for 
Government grant of £20 million.  County Durham, with six 
parliamentary constituencies, can submit up to six bids in total.  The 
Government guidance states that a minimum of 10 percent match 
funding is required to support each bid.  Cabinet agreed in February 
2022, as part of the MTFP(12) process, that up to £10 million funding 
could be allocated to lever in further LUF investment.  A £5 million 
capital
[...]
LAs can only have one successful bid for each of their allocated 
number of bids over the lifecycle of the Fund. Durham can have 6 
parliamentary bids.  

Bid deadline 6 July 2022 (successful bids announced in Autumn 2022) 

Themes  Local transport projects 

 Town centres / high streets 

 Culture 

Assessment 
criteria 

 Need (recovery, growth, connectivity, regeneration) 

 Deliverability 

 Strategic fit 

 Value for money 

 Leverage; at least 10% of costs 

Lead 
department 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (and HM 
Treasury and Department for Transport) 

Responsible 
bodies 

Local authorities 

County 
Durham 
status 

Category 1 (highest need) of 3 

Spatial focus UK-wide 

Page 172



Criteria Levelling-Up Fund 

Additional 
criteria 

 Priority will be given to delivery on ground in 2022-23. 

 Government expects bids to be backed by local MPs.  

 Bids needs to be supported by local stakeholders 

 Bids should target pockets of deprivation 

 Bids should contribute to net zero 

More details Levelling Up Fund Round 2: prospectus - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Levelling Up Fund Round 2: technical note - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Levelling Up Fund Round 2: application guidance 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 

 
 

  

Page 173



Appendix 3:  Example Logic Chain for Durham City Bid 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 174



 

 

 

 

 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 Cabinet 

15 June 2022 

County Durham Partnership Update 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 

and Partnerships 

Electoral division affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on issues being 
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the county.   

Executive summary 

2 On 18 March the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport 
announced that County Durham is one of just four places to be 
shortlisted for UK City of Culture 2025 out of the 20 locations that 
originally applied. 

3 Although Durham has missed out on the title, the publicity surrounding 
the Durham 2025 campaign has helped strengthen its reputation as a 
place where creativity and innovation thrive. 

4 At the end of January 2022, a wide-ranging consultation exercise, called 
the ‘Big Econ-versation’ to gather views of residents, stakeholders 
and businesses on the development of a new County Durham Inclusive 
Economic Strategy was launched.  A large programme of consultation 
events took place, and the Economic Partnership is supporting this to 
encourage businesses and partner organisations to contribute their 
views to the consultation which closed on 22 April 2022. 

Page 177

Agenda Item 6



5 During April / May an independent review commenced of the 
‘Community Engagement’ services offered by DCC, including the 
AAP structures, governance, and funding processes to ensure it is fit for 
purpose moving forward.  The outcome of the review is expected in the 
Autumn. 

6 All 14 Area Action Partnerships (AAPs) have consulted their 
communities on what their local priorities for the 2022/23 financial year 
should be via the Countywide ‘AAP Priority Survey’. 

7 Durham’s allocation for the Holiday Activities with Healthy Food 
programme for 2022 is £2,338,740. 

8 Durham County Council along with 32 other local authorities across the 
North East and Yorkshire have been identified as a pilot area by the 
Home Office and Counter Terrorism Policing for Publicly Accessible 
Locations management in relation to protecting people and places from 
a terrorist attack.  This is a part of the Protect Duty, expected to be 
enacted in 2023. 

9 A number of schemes have been developed by the Government to 
support Ukrainian Refugees and the Humanitarian support working 
group is leading our response. 

10 The Advice in County Durham (AiCD) Partnership is supporting 
residents to deal with the range of cost of living rises by undertaking a 
webinar with a range of organisations that can support this. 

11 Through the work of the AAPs the Council has allocated £59.5 million to 
over 10,000 community-based projects, levering in £69.7 million of 
external matched funding. Resulting in a funding return ratio of £1.29 for 
every £1 of DCC investment. 

Recommendation 

12 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note the contents of this update. 

 

Page 178



Background 

13 The County Durham Partnership including the board and forum 
(which bring together the board and local communities), five 
partnerships (Health and Wellbeing Board, Safe Durham 
Partnership, Economic Partnership, Environment and Climate 
Change Partnership and County Durham Together Partnership), 
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership and the Durham 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership, Better Together VCS Forum and 
all Area Action Partnerships lead on key initiatives being carried out in 
partnership across the county. 

County Durham Partnership board and forum 

14 The County Durham Partnership Board met in January and March. 

15 The January meeting focused on the City of Culture bid and the Armed 
Forces Covenant which promoted the key principles of the covenant 
across the County Durham Partnership, which are: 

(a) no member of the Armed Forces Community should face 
disadvantage in the provision of public and commercial services 
compared to any other citizen 

(b) in some circumstances special treatment may be appropriate 
especially for the injured or bereaved. 

16 The March meeting brought the standard agenda item for the past 18 
months of Covid-19 to a close with an update about the work that is 
taking place on transition and living with Covid-19 at a Northeast level 
as well
[...]
ed Members were also engaged, on a 
countywide basis, to help promote the survey.  Partners included: 
Business Durham, Durham Community Action, Countywide Youth 
Forum and Upper Teesdale Agricultural Support Services (UTASS). 

30 Countywide the results of the survey highlighted that: 

(a) 81.5% of respondents strongly agreed or agreed to keep 
Community Recovery as a priority for AAPs; 

(b) 7.4 % disagreed with keeping Community Recovery as a priority 
for AAPs; 

(c) 11.1 % % neither agreed nor disagreed with keeping Community 
Recovery as a priority for AAPs. 

31 194 people asked to join the forum of their local AAP. 

10,000 AAP projects 

32 Through the work of the AAPs the Council has allocated £59.5 million to 
over 10,000 community-based projects, levering in £69.7 million of 
external matched funding.  Resulting in a funding return ratio of £1.29 
for every £1 of DCC investment. 

Holiday activities with healthy food countywide programme 

33 At the end of 2021, the Government announced a further investment of 
over £200 million per year over the next three financial years for the 
holiday activities and food programme (HAF) which follows the 
successful roll out of the programme across England in 2021. 

34 Durham’s allocation for the Holiday Activities with Healthy Food 
programme for 2022 is £2,338,740. 

Page 181



35 A delivery plan has been submitted to DfE outlining plans for Durham’s 
Fun and Food programme in 2022, and work continues to further 
develop Durham’s Delivery model. 

36 During 2021, 381 Fun and Food projects were allocated funding for the 
Easter (90), Summer (129) and Christmas (162) holidays through the 
funding from the DfE, engaging 32,423 Children and Young People 
including 2355 with additional needs. 

37 The DfE funding does not include half term holidays, however additional 
funding was secured from Durham County Council to provide enriching 
activities and experiences with healthy food for the May and October 
2021 and F
[...]
y Decision  

   

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present an overview of progress towards achieving the key outcomes 
of the council’s corporate performance framework and highlight key 
messages to inform strategic priorities and work programmes. 

2 The report covers performance in and to the end of quarter four, 
January to March 2022. 

Executive Summary 

3 The government has now removed the last remaining COVID-19 
restrictions and launched a plan for ‘living with COVID’ based on choice 
and personal responsibility. 

4 However, as we transition from the pandemic, the household budgets of 
many of our residents remain tight. As of January 2021, the cost of living 
was at a 40 year high, prices had increased by almost 6% over a 12-
month period, inflation is rising faster than wages and expected to climb 
above 10% within the year, and private rents are 7% higher than pre-
COVID levels. In addition, more financial pressures are emerging with 
energy bills expected to increase by 50% following the removal of the 
energy price cap, and a 1.5% rise in National Insurance contributions in 
April 2022. 

5 The latest published data estimated that almost 15% of households 
across the county were experiencing fuel poverty. However, this data 

Page 205

Agenda Item 7



relates to 2020, before the latest cost of living increases and escalation 
in energy prices. It is therefore expected that the actual percentage to 
be both higher and to increase over the coming months, with people in 
rural areas and/or already struggling being disproportionally affected. As 
fuel prices increase, the cost of transport will increase and accessibility 
of the poorest people to essential services is likely to decrease, again 
exacerbated in rural areas. 

6 Through the Poverty Action Steering Group (PAS
[...]
(red) 
    Yes 

127 Customer contacts: telephone* 1,402,221 2021/22 Tracker 1,100,242     Yes 

128 Customer contacts: face to face 12,957 2021/22 Tracker 0**     Yes 

129 Customer contacts: web forms 309,153 2021/22 Tracker 280,526     Yes 

130 Customer contacts:  emails 100,974 2021/22 Tracker 5,127     Yes 

131 Customer contacts:  social media 3,563 2021/22 Tracker 58,235     Yes 

132 % of calls answered* 91 2021/22 Tracker 95     Yes 

133 % of calls answered within 3 minutes* 84 2021/22 Tracker 91     Yes 

*data is not comparable as new telephony lines continue to be added to ACD ** CAP were closed during the 12 months ending 31 March 2021 

 

P
age 298



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

15 June 2022 

 Cyber Security Strategy  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Susan McDonnell, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Digital, 
Customer Service and Procurement.   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To highlight the importance and provide an overview of the Councils 
cyber security arrangements and to adopt a new corporate cyber 
security strategy for Durham County Council.  

Executive summary 

2 Cyber security refers to the body of technologies, processes, and 
practices designed to protect networks, devices, programs and data 
from attack, damage, or unauthorised access. It is the practice of 
ensuring the confidentiality, integrity, and availability (CIA) of 
information. 

3 Across the globe, cyber-attacks are growing in frequency and becoming 
more sophisticated. The increased use of the internet, furthered by the 
Covid 19 pandemic means that cyber criminals have become more 
active, and our exposure has increased. When cyber-attacks succeed 
the damage can be significant; with personal, economic, and social 
consequences. 

4 Information and data are vital to every part of Durham County Council’s 
business. As we continue to deliver a digital pro
[...]
r services, Durham County Council collects, processes, 
transmits, and stores large amounts of personal and sensitive data and 
transmits sensitive data across networks to other devices. 

20 A successful cyber-attack would considerably interrupt the Councils 
ability to deliver services - many of which serve our most vulnerable 
residents - as well as incurring large recovery costs and significant 
damage to our reputation. 

21 The time to recover can be significant. Information from known cyber-
attacks show that Copeland Borough Council took over 2 years to 
recover services from an attack in 2017 and whilst Hackney Council’s 
ICT services were restored after 13 months from an attack in 2020, the 
processing of transaction backlogs remain an issue today, two years 
later. 

22 A robust cyber security approach enables us to protect information, the 
systems that are used to process or store it, ensures our services are 
kept up and running, and is vital in ensuring the public trusts the council 
with their information. 

23 As we deliver a digital programme that is transforming the way we work 
and how local people access information and services, we need 
increasingly robust security measures to protect against cyber threats. 

24 This direction of travel is expected to continue and accelerate, making 
effective cyber security ever more crucial in protecting against new 
types of threats, risks, and vulnerabilities.  

 

Page 302



Why do we need a cyber security strategy for Durham County 
Council?   

25 The Cyber Security Strategy is a new strategy, proposed in response to 
the increasing threats from cyber criminals and several successful and 
high-profile cyber-attacks on public and private organisations.  

26 The strategy aligns to the recently published Government cyber security 
strategy, the central aim of which is for government’s critical functions to 
be significantly hardened to cyber-attack by 2025, with all government 
organisations across the 
[...]
ia.Murray%40durham.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:Steve.Hodgson%40durham.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:Matt.Manning%40durham.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:digitalsupport%40durham.gov.uk?subject=

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022
	4 Climate Emergency Response Plan 2022-24 - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change (Key Decision: NCC/01/22)
	CERP2 - Plan

	5 Levelling Up Fund: Round 2 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth (Key Decision: REG/05/22)
	6 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	7 Quarter Four, 2021/22 Performance Management Report - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Cyber Security Strategy - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	DCC Digital Services Cyber Security Strategy 2022
	Cyber Security Strategy
	Contents
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Purpose and Scope
	Cyber security - what is it?
	Why is Cyber security important?
	The challenge we face as a council
	Threats
	Vulnerabilities
	Risks
	Our approach, principles and priorities
	Implementing the strategy
	Implementing the strategy
	Critical Success Factors
	Cyber security governance roles and responsibilities
	Contacts
	Please ask us if you would like this document summarised in another language or format:





Minutes of the meeting

Durham County Council

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall,
Durham on Wednesday 15 June 2022 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor A Hopgood (Leader of the Council) in the Chair.
Cabinet Members:
Councillors R Bell (Deputy Leader of the Council), T Henderson,
S McDonnell, E Scott, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes
Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Rowlandson
and Councillor Alan Shield
Also Present:
Councillors E Adam, J Blakey, C Hood, G Hutchinson and J Nicholson
1

Public Questions
There were no public questions.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations.

4

Climate Emergency Response Plan 2022-24
(Key Decision: NCC/01/22)
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which provided the second and final
annual update on progress of the Council’s first Climate Emergency
Response Plan (CERP1).

The report also sought agreement for the adoption of the second Climate
Emergency Response Plan for the period 2022-24 (CERP2) and to give
formal consideration to the introduction of new targets in CERP2, net zero
(for copy of report, see file of minutes).
Councillor M Wilkes was full of admiration for the huge amount of work
carried out which had culminated in a milestone report which was clear,
unambiguous, innovative, and forward thinking.
Councillor R Bell fully supported the proposals set out in the report and
explained that there were a number of ‘asks’ from central government within
the report, particularly around access to funding.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

5

Levelling Up Fund: Round 2 (Key Decision: REG/05/22)
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of the guidance and
bidding requirements to access Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund.
The report sought approval for the submission of five proposals across
County Durham for the parliamentary constituencies of City of Durham,
Easington, North Durham, North West Durham and Sedgefield. The report
outlined each submission for Round 2 and identified a match funding
requirement, including £10 million of Council funding to lever an initial £92
million Levelling Up Fund investment towards the five Levelling Up schemes
with a total expenditure of £117 million (for copy of report, see file of
minutes).
Councillor E Scott explained that Levelling Up was a flagship policy of central
government which the County Council were keen to benefit from. The County
Council were demonstrating its commitment by way of match funding and the
bids supported employment, growth and would enhance the visitor economy.
Councillor R Bell thanked all staff and Councillors for engaging in what had
been a significant and challenging effort. He wished the Council every
success with the bids which would deliver real benefits for residents across
the County.
Resolved:
The recommendations in the report be approved.

6

County Durham Partnership Update
The Cabinet noted a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and
Climate Change which provided an update to Cabinet on issues being
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP). The report also
included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership
across the county (for copy of report, see file of minutes).
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that the CDP report was full of
good news and innovative projects and ideas. The Leader of the Council
highlighted examples such as the innovative ‘Econ-versation’, the power of
partnership working evidenced as part of the City of Culture bid, the work
carried out in terms of Health and Wellbeing around reducing smoking
prevalence and the work of the humanitarian partnership in providing a place
of safety for those fleeing conflict in the Ukraine, Afghanistan and Syria.
Councillor E Scott added that the strength of the partnership and the hugely
important work the partnership was reflected throughout the report and
commended the ‘Big Econ-versation’, the inclusive and wide-ranging review
of community engagement and the extension of the holiday activities with
healthy food programme. Councillor Scott added that such initiatives and
those highlighted by the Leader of the Council, demonstrated the inspiring
nature of partnership working.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7

Quarter Four, 2021/22 Performance Management Report
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the
council’s corporate performance framework and highlighted key messages to
inform strategic priorities and work programmes, the report also covered the
performance to the end of quarter four, January to March 2022 (for copy of
report see file of minutes).
The Leader of the Council informed Cabinet that inflation continued to rise
steeply, and commentators had suggested that further increases were
forthcoming in relation to energy prices. The Leader of the Council
highlighted that many households were struggling with the cost of living and
this had manifested across the quarter with increased welfare assistance
payments, household support payments and test and trace payments.
Occupancy rates in strategic employment sites stood at 95.5% with the
NetPark site being fully occupied.

County Durham was very much open for business and attracting inward
investment was an important priority for the Cabinet.
In other areas, the hospitality and leisure industry had shown signs of growth
but would need to be monitored closely due to the cost of living pressures
and ultimately people having less disposable income.
In terms of health and wellbeing, a multi-agency and partner approach was
needed to tackle obesity and other health challenges. There had been a
sustained reduction in the number of admissions to adult residential care as
people chose to live more independently in their homes.
The Leader of the Council thanked the Corporate Director of Resources for
the very comprehensive report and thanked all staff who went above and
beyond to deliver services well.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8

Cyber Security Strategy
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided an overview of the Councils cyber security arrangements and
a proposal to adopt a new corporate cyber security strategy for Durham
County Council (for copy of report, see file of minutes).
Councillor S McDonnell informed the Cabinet that the Council could not
operate without ICT and its substructure. The Council faced thousands of
cyber attacks daily, with hacktivists trying to access data, disrupt business
and hold organisations to ransom. Once an organisation had been subject to
an attack it took many years for them to recover from such attacks. The
corporate cyber security strategy set out how risks were identified and
managed, along with the necessary measures the Council needed to take in
relation to cyber security.
Councillor R Bell thanked the team for their hard work and explained the very
real risks of cyber attacks and what the Council had to do to combat them.
Councillor Bell strongly recommended that all Councillors and staff comply
with the strategy which represented a very important update in terms of cyber
security.
Resolved:
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

